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employees’ hourly rates and thus the “salary ranges™ — again because
employees worked the same hours but were paid 13.5% less. (See AA
7:1690, 1692.)

The following hypothetical is illustrative:

Correctional Officers A and B both have their salaries

reduced the same 13.5%. Officer A takes her three

furlough days off; Officer B cannot. But whether

Officer B takes two, one or no furlough days off, her

salary is effectively reduced as though she worked three

fewer days, thus reducing her average hourly rate.

Some manifestation of this hypothetical occurs for at least 85% of the
employees in Unit 6 (AA 6:1423), and it results in an unlawful salary range
adjustment by the very definition Defendants offered. “[a] salary range
adjustment occurs [when] an employee’s total work hours remain
unchanged and their corresponding pay decreases.” (AA 5:1219.)
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THE FURLOUGHS SCHEME VIOLATES LABOR CODE SECTION 223
BECAUSE DEFENDANTS FAIL TO PAY THE REQUIRED WAGE SCALE

The trial court found that the furloughs scheme violated Labor

Code section 223 because Defendants purported to pay harmed employees
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their full wage rate even though the furloughs scheme actually reduced it.'
(AA 7:1693.) Labor Code section 223 provides:

Where any statute or contract requires an employer

to maintain the designated wage scale, it shall be

unlawful to secretly pay a lower wage while

purporting to pay the wage designated by statute or
by contract.

(Ibid.; Steinhebel v. Los Angeles Times Communications (2005) 126
Cal.App.4th 696, 707 [under § 223 “it is unlawful for an employer to pay
less than any contract or statute requires while purporting to pay the
required wage™].) Defendants no longer contest that Labor Code section
223 applies to the State Employer. (Cf. AA S: 1220-23.)" Instead, they
argue that the trial court erred because: (1) correctional employec salaries
are not set by any existing MOU or statute, but instead exist “by operation

of law;” and (2) the furloughs program involved no “secret” reductions.

12 Section 223 also protects correctional supervisors’ salaries because their
pay rates are designated by Defendant DPA’s Civil Service Pay Scale and
have not been reduced. (See AA 1590-1591, 1613 [Yank Supp. Decl. at§ 5
and Exh. C thereto].) Indeed, Defendants’ entire defense is premised on
their argument that they have not changed employee salary ranges.

B3 [ abor Code section 220 makes Section 223 applicable to the State:

Sections 201.3, 201.5, 201.7, 203.1, 203.5, 204, 204a,
204b, 204c, 204.1, 205, and 205.5 do not apply to the
payment of wages of employees directly employed
by the State of California.

Non-excluded provisions apply to the State Employer pursuant to the canon
of statutory construction expressio unius est exclusio alterius (In re J W.

(2002) 29 Cal.4th 200, 209),
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The first argument mischaracterizes the mechanism by which the
employees’ salaries were set; the second reads section 223 too narrowly.
A, The Designated Wage Scale At Issue Remains As Set

By The Prior Memorandum of Understanding, As
Approved By The Legislature

Defendants contend that the designated wage scale was not set
by “any statute or contract,” but anses “by operation of law”—a
designation they say renders section 223 inapplicable. (OB at pp. 25-29.)
The thrust of the argument is that section 223 cannot apply because Unit 6
wage scales are not part of an operative MOU. The trial court rejected
Defendants’ argument, and this Court should too.

The first problem with Defendants’ argument is that it disregards
Labor Code section 222, which is the companion statute for enforcing
operative MOU wage rates.'® Section 223—-the statute relied on by
CCPOA-—is the mechanism to enforce wage scales set by means other than
an operative MOU. Here, the Legislature approved the Unit 6 wage rates in

the prior MOU (see following paragraph) and there is no new MOU (thus

" Labor Code section 222 reads:

It shall be unlawful, in case of any wage agreement
arrived at through collective bargaining, either
wilfully [sic] or unlawfully or with intent to defraud
an employee, a competitor, or any other person, to
withhold from said employee any part of the wage
agreed upon.
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taking the wage scale out of the ambit of Labor Code section 222), but the
wage scale remains fixed by statute—i.e., Government Code section
19826(b), which permits only the Legislature to change wage scales. (See
Part V, supra.) Thus, CCPOA’s wage scales fall within the “any statute”
language of Section 223.

The fixed wage scales that applied to the harmed employees
when the furlough scheme was implemented, and still apply, are those
negotiated between CCPOA and DPA in their 2001-2006 MOU. These
were ratified by the Legislature in 2002 as required by Government Code
sections 3517.5 and 3517.61. (See Sen. Bill No. 65 (2001-2002 Reg. Sess.)
§ 2 (Burton) (“SB 65”) [approving the 2001-2006 MOU]") and Sen. Bill
No. 1110 (2003 - 2004 Reg. Sess.) § 2 (Cedillo) (“SB 1110”) [amending
it].) (Real Party in Interest CCPOA’s Motion to Take Judicial Notice, Nos.
1&2)

The MOU continued in effect beyond its facial expiration date

until September 18, 2007, by operation of Government Code section

1> Qection 2 of the bill states:

“The provisions of the memorandum of understanding prepared
pursuant to Section 3517.5 of the Government Code and entered
into by the state employer and State Bargaining Unit 6, the
California Correctional Peace Officers Association, and that
require the expenditure of funds, are hereby approved for the
purposes of Section 3517.6 of the Government Code.”
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3517.8(a). {Gov. Code § 3517.8(a); see also AA 5:997 [Declaration of
Steve Weiss at § 6].) On that date, after bargaming to impasse, DPA
unilaterally implemented certain new terms and conditions of employment.
(See Gov. Code § 3517.8(b); see also AA 5:997 [ 6].) Although DPA
proposed salary rate increases in its LBFO, the Legislature never approved
any salary rate increase—-as it must under section 19826(b) and Greene (see
discussion in Part V)—and, consequently, the designated wage scales
remain those set by the 2001-2006 MOU, ratified by SB 1110, and fixed by
section 19826(b)."¢ (AA 5:997 [198].) As Greene states: “section 19826
takes effect in the absence of an [MOU], precluding DPA from unilaterally
adjusting represented employees’ wages. As a consequence the question of
represented employees’ wages at impasse must ultimately be resolved by
the Legislature itself.” (5 Cal.App.4th at p. 174-175.) Thus, absent a new
legislative enactment, Government Code section 19826(b) requires the
State Employer to maintain the designated wage scales from the prior
MOU, and this statutory foundation for the wage scales qualifies for

Section 223’s protections,

'S Unit 6 employees’ wage rates are reflected in Defendant DPA’s
published Civil Service Pay Scale, and they are identical to what they were
before the State implemented its LBFO in September of 2007 (i.e., the
legislatively-ratified rates). (See AA 1590-1591, 1599-1608, 1609-1619
[Yank Supp. Decl. at 94 & 5 and Exhs. B & C thereto].)
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Defendants argue that a single sentence on page 8 of the trial
court’s order, which suggests that the trial court believed the 2001-2006
MOU “remains in effect,” is “factually and legally incorrect.” (OB at p.
25-26.) According to Defendants, “the wage scale ... has remained in effect
by operation of law pursuant to section 3517.8(b). (OB at p. 29 [emphasis
added].) The phrase “operation of law,” as applied here, is a creation of
Defendants, and they do not explain how, even if correct, the foundation of
the wage scale “in law” renders section 223 not applicable.

Whether the wage scale is created by section 3517.8(b) (as
Defendants contend), or by the prior MOU, SB 1110, and Government
Code section 19826(b} (as CCPOA contends), is a distinction without a
difference so long as the wage scale is set and labor is performed with the
parties’ understanding of the applicable rate. (Armenta v. Osmose, Inc.
(2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 314, 323 [Labor Code § “223 articulate|s] the
principle that all hours must be paid at the statutory or agreed rate”].)

Accordingly, whether this Court concludes the wage scale was
created by contract, statute or operaﬁon of law, Section 223 applies and the
trial court’s order should not be disturbed. (D’Amico v. Bd. of Medical

" Examiners (1974) 11 Cal.3d 1, 18-19 [“[A] ruling or decision . . . will not
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be disturbed on appeal merely because given for a wrong reason. If right
upon any theory of the law ... it must be sustained.”] [italics added].) '’
B. Labor Code Section 223 Applies To Any Employer

Purporting to Pay a Salary Higher Than What It
Actually Pays, Even if The Violation Is Not a “Secret”

Defendants argue for the first time on appeal that Section 223
applies only to employers ;‘secretly” reducing employee salaries or
receiving “kickbacks.” They contend that only if they concealed from
harmed employees that they were paying a salary less than that employees
were entitled to would they violate Section 223. (OB at pp. 30-32.)
Arguably, this is what Defendants did. (e.g., AA 6:1434 [CDCR memo:
“employee’s base salary rate will not change”]; AA 7:1694 [factual finding
that furlough scheme was de facto salary rate reduction].) Regardless, as
Defendants’ own cases demonstrate, Section 223 applies to any employer
that pays a salary less than what it purports to pay regardless of any

“secret” intent.

For example, the California Supreme Court found that Section

223 is violated even where “it is conceded . . . that [the employer] practiced

'7 Defendants contend, without a supporting citation to the record, that
CCPOA only argued the wage scales were set in place by the MOU, 1.e., by
contract. (See OB atp. 29, n.3) But, CCPOA argued before the trial court
that the wage scales were set in place by the MOU, whether by contract or
statute, through Government Code section 19826. (See AA 3:490, n.17

[opening brief]; 7:1552-53 {reply brief].)
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no fraud or deceit upon his employees . . . .” (Kerr's Catering Service v.
Dept. of Industrial Relations (1962) 57 Cal.2d 319, 329 [finding violation].)
And in Shalz v. Union Sch. Dist. (1943) 58 Cal.App.2d 599, 605 (cited at
OB at p. 30), the court of appeal found that the employer violated Labor
Code section 223 even though its employees expressly agreed to a salary
deduction for lodging and transportation. (/bid. [*“The fact that some of the
men testified that they voluntarily signed the agreement and were satisfied
with the arrangement is zof a controlling factor.”] [italics added].)
Defendants rely on Sublett v. Henry's Turk and Taylor Lunch
(1942) 21 Cal.2d 273, 274 for the proposition that Section 223 declared a
policy “opposed to fraud and deceit.” But that case did not even apply
Section 223, let alone require fraud or deceit. (See ibid. [Section 223 had
“no application to the present case™].) That is because the Legislature did
not draft the statute to require fraud or scienter as a prerequisite for finding
a Section 223 violation. If it had so intended, the Legislature would have
drafted the statute accordingly. It did not. (See Labor Code § 223.)
Defendants insist their furloughs scheme did not violate Section
223 because employees received furlough credits. But furlough credits
have no cash value, have a fixed expiration date, and, more importantly, the
trial court found based on the evidence before it that “a furlough credit does
not constitute ‘payment’ for any work day.” (AA 7:1694-1695.) And as

demonstrated above, the sine qua non of a Section 223 violation is that an
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emplover paid a salary less than the one it purported to pay, not that the
violation 1s hidden.

Section 223 enforces important public policies regarding full
payment of wages owed to employees. (See, e.g., Phillips v. Gemini
Moving Specialists (1998) 63 Cal. App.4th 563, 571-574 [Section 223
makes clear that “there is in this state a fundamental and substantial public
policy protecting an employee’s wages, and that protection includes
freedom from setoffs”], Kerr’s Catering, supra, 57 Cal.2d at p. 329 [“a
further reason for legislative disapproval of deductions exists in the reliance
of the employee on receiving his expected wage . . . . To subject that
compensation to unanticipated or undetermined deductions is to impose a
special hardship on the employee”]; Armenta, supra, 135 Cal. App.4th at
323 [“Sections 221, 222, and 223 articulate the principle that all hours must
be paid at the statutory or agreed rate”].) For this reason, Labor Code
protections are liberally construed in favor of protecting workers. (See
ibid.)

In sum, since Defendants are required to pay the full wage rates
in the parties’ MOU (a contract) by virtue of Government Code sections
3517.8 and 19826 (two statutes), Defendants’ payment of a reduced wage
rate under the furloughs scheme violates Labor Code section 223. The

“openness” of Defendants’ violation is not a defense. Otherwise,
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employees would have no statutory labor protections in the face of an
employer who flagrantly violated labor statutes.
VIl
THE FURLOUGHS SCHEME FAILS TO PAY CALIFORNIA MINIMUM

WAGES BECAUSE HARMED EMPLOYEES ARE NOT PAID FOR UP TO
THREE DAYS OF WORK EVERY MONTH

The trial court found that, under the furloughs scheme, harmed
employees were not paid for up to three days per month, receiving instead a
furlough credit with no cash value. (AA 7:1686.) This violates

California’s minimum wage laws.

A. Defendants Have A Mandatory Duty To Pay California
Minimum Wages For Every Hour Worked

The trial court found that Defendants’ furloughs scheme fails to
pay harmed employees for up to three days of work per month. Under
Labor Code section 1171 ef seq. (particularly §§ 1182.11 [allowing
adoption of minimum wage orders] and 1182.12 {mandating an $8.00

minimum wage]),'® and 8 Cal. Code of Regs. section 11000 et seq.

'® Labor Code section 1182.11, in relevant part, provides;
The Industrial Welfare Commission [“IWC”] shall . .
. adopt minimum wage orders consistent with this
section . . . which . . . shall be final and conclusive....
Labor Code section 1182.12, in relevant part, provides:

Notwithstanding any other provision of this part. . .
on and after January 1, 2008, the minimum wage for
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(particularly Wage Order 4 [8 Cal. Code of Regs. § 11040])]9, state
employees must be paid “not less than eight dollars ($8.00) per hour for all
hours worked.” (8 Cal. Code of Regs. § 11040, sub. 4(A) and sub. 4(B)
[“Every employer shall pay to each employee ... not less than the
applicable minimum wage for all hours worked in the payroll period™].)
Read together, California’s minimum wage laws require that correctional
emplovees be paid at least $8.00 for every hour and fraction of an hour
worked in each pay period. This minimum wage applies to the State
Employer.20 (See id., subd. 1(B) and (4).)

Defendants now concede that California minimum wage laws

apply to the State Employer. (Cf. AA 5:1221-22 [previously arguing in

all industries shall be not less than eight dollars
($8.00) per hour.

1 The IWC promulgates “wage orders,” including the California minimum
wage law, which expressly applies to the State Employer. Wage Order 4,
in relevant part, provides:

1. APPLICABILITY OF ORDER ...

(B) Except as provided in Sections 1, 2, 4, 10, and
20, the provisions of this order shall not apply to any
employees directly employed by the State ....

4. MINIMUM WAGES
(A) Every employer shall pay to each employee

wages . . . not less than eight dollars ($8.00) per hour
for all hours worked, effective January 1, 2008....
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trial court briefing that minimum wage laws did not apply to state
employer].) Defendants also concede, as they must, that California requires
that employers must pay at least the minimum wage for every fraction of an
hour worked with no averaging. (Armenta, supra, 135 Cal.App.4th at 317-
319; AA 7:1693-1694 [trial court following Armenta].) Instead,
Defendants advance two principal arguments: that the evidence was
insufficient and that harmed officers should have sought relief through
individual actions. (OB at pp. 32-35.) Neither argument has merit,

B. The Evidence Established Millions of Hours of Unpaid

Work, Which Was More than Sufficient for the Trial
Court to Find The Minimum Wage Violations

In reviewing the legal sufficiency of the evidence, this Court: (1)
resolves all conflicts in the evidence in favor of the judgment (Estate of
Bristol (1943) 23 Cal.2d 221, 223); and (2) assesses whether the evidence is
substantial, i.e., more than a mere scintilla (Bowman v. Board of Pension
Commissioners (1984) 155 Cal.App.3d 937, 944). The ultimate
determination is whether a reasonable fact-finder could have found for
CCPOA based on the whole record. (See People v. Johnson (1980) 26
Cal.3d 557, 577-578.) Substantial evidence may consist of inferences that

are the “product of logic and reason” and “rest on the evidence.” (Louis &

2 A1l harmed employees are subject to the minimum wage, a point not
contested by Defendants.
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Diederich, Inc. v. Cambridge European Imports, Inc. (1987) 189
Cal.App.3d 1574, 1584.)

With the parties’ evidence before it, the trial court concluded
that “correctional employees are required to work the same number of
hours in the pay period, but are not paid for three days’ worth of time
worked,” and thus “they are not paid the minimum wage for those hours
worked.” (AA 7:1694.) That finding was supported by substantial
evidence. CCPOA’s evidence before the trial court was two-fold. First,
systemwide statistical evidence that the great majority of employees were
not allowed to take their furlough days in the same month they accrued
(AA 4:890; AA 6:1423; AA 7:1558), even though their salaries were
reduced by 13.5% (AA 3:634-708; AA 4:936-994). Defendants’ own
statistical evidence actually confirmed the existence and banking of |
millions of hours of furlough credits and that at least 85% of employees had
unused furlough days. (See, e.g., AA 6:1423; AA 7:1558.)

Second, CCPOA presented declarations from harmed employees
showing the individual impact of the furloughs scheme. Those declarations
established that:

(1) employees worked their full regular schedule

before and after the furloughs scheme was
implemented,;

(2) they generally did not take their two and (later)
three monthly “furlough” days; and yet
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(3) their pay was reduced as if they had, initially by
9% (two furlough days) and then 13.5% (three
furlough days).

(See AA 3:634-708; AA 4:936-994.)

From this evidence, the trial court was entitled to find that
harmed employees were not paid for up to three workdays out of each
month. In fact, a furlough credit only exists if an employee has worked but
has not been paid-—in other words, the mere existence of a furlough credit
in and of itself establishes a minimum wage violation.

Defendants dismiss the employee declarations as merely
“anecdotal” and “conclusory” but offered no evidence to dispute them.
(OB at pp. 35, 33.) Defendants instead complain that CCPOA’s evidence
was insufficient because the declarations did not detail the “specific hours
and specific work for which [harmed employees] were not paid.” (OB at
p. 33.) Defendants’ only authority for requiring that level of specificity is
their own misreading of Armenta.

Armenta did not hold or require that a legal liability under the
minimum wage laws is established only through evidence as detailed as
that before it. Armenta involved a case after a 10-day bench trial that
included live witness testimony, which explains why the appellate court on
review was able to discuss the evidence in such detail. (drmenta, supra,

135 Cal.App.4th at p. 318.) Armenta never held that minimum wage



violations can only be proven when employees “identify discrete tasks™ and
“specific blocks of [uncompensated] time.” (See id.; OB at p. 33.)

Perhaps more importantly, the Armenta court had before it not
Jjust an assessment of legal liability but an assessment of damages. (135
Cal.App.4th at p. 318.) Defendants here conflate the evidence necessary to
establish a minimum wage obligation (liability) with that necessary to
establish damages. In Armenta, that evidence overlapped. But in this case,
the court made no findings on individualized relief, and no findings were
made after the order because Defendants’ premature appeal in this case
precluded the trial court from making any further findings at all.
Defendants nowhere explain why such detail is necessary to find a
minimum wage violation, especially when there is other undisputed
evidence on point.

Defendants argue that the seif-directed nature of the furloughs
means the trial court “could not just assume [harmed] employees were
uncompensated for the first three Fridays of the month” Iike other state
employees. (OB at p. 33 [italics added].) But that is not what the court did
here: it weighed the evidence before it, found based on its evaluation of the
facts that salaries were reduced even though days worked were not, and
thus inferred that employees were not paid for up to three days out of the

month. (See AA 7:1694.)
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Moreover, the self-directed nature of the furloughs also means
that individual correctional employees cannot point to any specific three
days out of the month they worked but were not paid because in tfleory they
would be able to take any day off with supervisor approval. Defendants
concede as much (OB at p. 33-34), but erroneously conclude that means
there is no minimum wage obligation at all. The trial court, however, was
entitled to and did find based on the evidence before it that when an
employee’s salary is reduced by three workdays’ pay (13.5%}), but they are
not allowed to take three days off the same month their pay is reduced, the
effect is that employees are not being paid at all for those days (especially
because California law prohibits averaging an employee’s salary over a
work period—see Armenta, supra).

Defendants also try to reargue that the evidence purportedly
demonstrated that the “majority” of harmed employees were taking
furlough days in the same pay period accrued. (OB at p. 35.) But their
own evidence confirmed that 85% of the harmed employees had unused
furlough credits. More importantly, the trial court already examined their
evidence and found it did not support their contention. That finding is

supported by substantial evidence.
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VIII

CCPOA Is ENTITLED TO SEEK WRIT RELIEF
ON BEHALF OF ITS MEMBERS

Defendants also argue for the first time on appeal that the trial
should have “denied the writ petition in favor of individual actions at [aw”
by harmed employees, and fault the court for purportedly “fail[ing] to
address [this] in its decision.” (OB at p. 38, 36.) But Defendants never
adequately presented that argument to the trial court and raised it for the
first time at the hearing on CCPOA’s petition. (RT 19.)2' “When a party
raises a point but fails to support it with reasoned argument and citations to
authority, [courts] treat the point as waived.” (Badie v. Bank of America
(1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 779, 784-785.) Defendants’ argument is meritless.

CCPOA brought this lawsuit seeking a writ of mandate,
declaratory, and injunctive relief on behalf of its members to enforce
mandatory ministerial duties imposed on Defendants under the Government
Code and Labor Code. (AA 1:161-184.) A writ of mandate lies to compel
the performance of a legal duty imposed on government officials. (Code of
Civ. Proc., § 1083, subd. (a); Bondinson Mfg. Co. v. California

Employment Comm 'n (1941) 17 Cal.2d 321, 325-329.) CCPOA met the

two requirements for writ relief because it demonstrated that Defendants

! Although their trial court brief alluded to this argument, it was not
developed or supported with reference to legal authority. (See AA 5:1224.)



have a clear, present, and ministerial duty under the relevant statutes to pay
correctional employees, and that its members have a clear, present, and
beneficial right to performance of that duty. (/bid.) The law is well-
established that CCPOA has standing to assert such claims on behalf of its
members. (Professional Fire Fighters v. City of Los Angeles (1963) 60
Cal.2d 276; Brotherhood of Teamsters v. California Unemployment
Insurance Appeals Board (1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 1515.)

Defendants mischaracterize CCPOA’s case as “at most
potentially giv[ing] rise to individualized claims for unpaid wages.” (OB at
p. 37.) CCPOA’s petition, however, sought prospective writ relief,
déclaratory relief, and injunctive relief—i.e., equitable relief—to compel
Defendants to perform their statutory duty to pay harmed employees for all
hours worked. (See AA 1:182-184 [2nd Am. Pet.]; see also OB atp. 1
[recognizing that CCPOA brought claims . . . for a writ of mandate,
injunctive and declaratory relief’].) CCPOA’s complaint for back wages
and other make whole relief was incidental to this relief. (/bid.)

Defendants rely on misleading quotations from Pomona Peace
Officers Assn. v. City of Pomona (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 578, but that case
does not support their argument. Pomona actually recognized that a writ of
mandate is proper in “claims [brought] by state . . . employees .., . [that]
concern disputes as to the proper construction of a statute . . . defining or

giving rise to the exercise of official duty.” (Id. at p. 590 [quoting Tevis v.
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City & County of San Francisco (1954) 43 Cal.2d 190, 198].) That holds
true even if “the ultimate effect of a decision may be to adjudicate a money
claim” because of “the ministerial nature of the official acts involved.”
(Ibid.) Thus, the reason why Pomona, on its facts, affirmed the non-
issuance of a writ of mandate was because there was no “official duty”
compelling the city to do what petitioner was asking, i.e., revise its contract
with another public entity. (/d. atp. 591.) The court correctly found there
was no “official duty” to enforce in mandate because plaintiff’s case was
essentially a claim for breach of contract (the collective bargaining
agreement) for which it had an adequate remedy at law. (/bid.}

By contrast, here CCPOA seeks prospectively to enforce
recognized mandatory dutics under Government Code section 19826
(“shall”) and Labor Code sections 223 (“shall”’) and 1171 (as promulgated
in 8 Cal. Code of Regs. § 11040(4) [“shall”]).** Enforcement of these
mandatory duties does not give rise to a breach of contract action. Nor
does it give rise to an action at law for “unpaid wages” metely because it
may (in the future) adjudicate individual claims for back pay and other

make whole relief. (See Pomona, supra, 58 Cal. App.4th atp. 590.)

22 CCPOA’s Labor Code section 212 claim, addressed in the following
section, also seeks to enforce a mandatory duty. (See Labor Code § 212

[“shall”].)
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Finally, and perhaps most importantly, the trial court made no
findings on the availability of individual relief because Defendants’
premature appeal cut off further litigation on that matter,

IX
CCPOA’S CROSS-APPEAL: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FINDING
LABOR CODE SECTION 212 INAPPLICABLE, EVEN THOUGH EMPLOYEES

ARE PAID WITH A “FURLOUGH CREDIT” THAT HAS NO CASH VALUE
AND A FIXED EXPIRATION DATE

The trial court denied CCPOA’s claim under Labor Code section
212 because it found that a furlough credit did not constitute payment at all.
(AA 7:1694-95 [incorrectly identified as “2217].) Although CCPOA does
not disagree with this factual finding, it disagrees with the legal conclusion
the trial court drew from it. Section 212 requires that employees must be
compensated in negotiable form payable in cash on demand, not in
furloughs or furlough credits.”

Section 212 provides:

No person, or agent or officer thereof, shall issue in

payment of wages due, or to become due, or as an
advance on wages to be earned:

(1) Any order, check, draft, note, memorandum, or
other acknowledgment of indebtedness, unless it is
negotiable and payable in cash, on demand, without
discount, at some established place of business in the
state, the name and address of which must appear on

23 As detailed in Footnote 13 above, Labor Code section 220 dictates that
section 212 fully applies to the State as an employer,
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the instrument, and at the time of its issuance and for
a reasonable time thereafter, which must be at least
30 days, the maker or drawer has sufficient funds in,
or credit, arrangement, or understanding with the
drawee for its payment.

(2) Any scrip, coupon, cards, or other thing
redeemable, in merchandise or purporting to be
payable or redeemable otherwise than in money.

(italics added.)

This statute unequivocally mandates that wages must be paid in
a form that “is negotiable and payable in cash, on demand” and not in the
form of some deferred benefit “purporting to be payable or redeemable
otherwise than in money.” (/bid.) Furlough credits have no cash value and
are by design non-negotiable. (AA 5:1020; AA 6:1433.)

Defendants argued below that Section 212 did not apply to the
furloughs scheme because it only applied in the context of paychecks
1ssued on accounts with insufficient funds. (AA 5:1222.) That argument,
however, disregards the plain language of the statute, which is not so
limited. (See Section 212.) Section 212 is a critical part of the statutory
scheme preventing employers from violating other labor statutes (including
the full-payment mandate in Labor Code section 223) by paying employees
in forms that are non-negotiable and not “payable in cash.” Thus, the court
in People v. Hampton (1965) 236 Cal. App.2d 795, 801 explained that:

[S]ome employers in this state had adopted and

followed the custom of paying the . . . wages of their
employees when due by giving . . . orders of an
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indefinite nature not payable on demand, but at some
future time. The purpose of [Section 212] is
evidently to prevent the evils which the Legislature
believe ha[d] arisen from such practices.

(7bid. [italics added], quoting /n re Ballestra’s Petition (1916) 173 Cal.

657, 658.) Furlough credits are not meaningfully different than the non-
wage forms of payment discussed in Hampton and outlawed by Section 212
because they have no cash value and are non-negotiable. Thus, CCPOA 1s

also entitled to relief under Section 212.
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CONCLUSION

For all these reasons, this Court should affirm the trial court’s
order and issuance of a peremptory writ of mandate, deny Defendants’
request for a writ of mandate, and remand for consideration of back pay and
other make whole relief owed to individual members. This Court should
reverse only that part of the trial court’s order relating to Labor Code
section 212, and require it to enter a new order finding for CCPOA on that

claim as well.

Dated: April 28, 2010

CARROLL, BURDICK & McDONOUGH LLP

L7z

U (jregg McLean Adam
Jonathan Yank
Gonzalo C. Martinez
Attorneys for Real Party in Interest
California Correctional Peace Officers' Association

By

-50-



WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to Rule 8.204(c) of the California Rules of Court, |
certify that the attached brief contains 10,784 words, as determined by the
computer program used to prepare the brief.

Dated: April 28, 2010

[ /}7_‘
,fr | J4phthan Yank

|




California Correctional Peace Officers’ Association v. Arnold Schwarzenegger, et al.,
California Court of Appeal, First Appellate District, Division 2, No, A127292

PROOF OF SERVICE BY UNITED PARCEL SERVICE (UPS) — NEXT DAY,

I declare that I am employed in the County of San Francisco, California. Iam
over the age of eighteen years and not a party to the within cause; my business address is
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94104. On April 28, 2010, I

served the enclosed:

REAL PARTY IN INTEREST CCPOA’S OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE

on the parties in said cause (listed below) by enclosing a true copy thereof in a prepaid
sealed package, addressed with appropriate United Parcel Service shipment label and,
following ordinary business practices, said package was placed for collection (in the
offices of Carroll, Burdick & McDonough L.LP) in the %pgropriate place for items to be

collected and delivered to a facility regularly maintaine

y United Parcel Service. I am

readily familiar with the Firm's practice for collection and processing of items for
overnight delivery with United Parcel Service and that said package was delivered to
United Parcel Service in the ordinary course of business on the same day.

Ross C. Moody, Esq.

California Attorney General’s Office
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004

David W. Tyra, Esq.

Kristianne T. Seargeant, Esq.

Kronick, Moskovitz, Tiedemann & Girard
400 Capitol Mall, 27th Floor

Sacramento, CA 95814

Linda A. Mayhew, Esq.

Will M. Yamada, Esq.

Department of Personnel Administration
1515 8§ Street, North Building, Suite 400
Sacramento, CA 95811-7258

Counsel for Defendant/Real Party in
Interest, Johm Chiang in his capacity as
the Controller of the State of California

(415) 703-1376
Fax (415) 703-1234

Counsel for Defendants/Petitioners
Arnold Schwarzenegger, State of
California; California Department of
Personnel Administration; California
Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation; California Department of
Mental Health; California Department of
Juvenile Justice (State
Defendants/Petitioners)

(916) 321-4500
Fax (916) 321-4555

Co-Counsel for State
Defendants/Petitioners

(916) 324-0512
Fax (916) 323-4723



Alameda County Superior Court
U.S. Post Office

201 - 13th Street

Oakland, CA 94612

Supreme Court of California Four copies
Office of the Clerk, First Floor

350 McAllister Street

San Francisco, CA 94102

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct, and
that this declaration was executed on April 28, Z(y 0/ at San Francisco, California.

. /Z/‘

Jan}ﬁe Oliker

CBM-SF\SF478617.6






